By: Pitts H.R. No. 1123

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Texas Highway Patrol Trooper Chris Frost of 2 Waxahachie recently demonstrated immense fortitude when he saved 3 the life of his neighbor's nine-month-old son; and

WHEREAS, The incident occurred when Trooper Frost was off duty and received an urgent knock on his front door; on answering, he found his neighbor holding his infant son, who was choking on a swallowed object; Trooper Frost quickly sprang into action, and although it was the first time that he had been called on to handle this type of emergency, he expertly administered a life-saving procedure; he was then able to retrieve the object from the infant's mouth, and the child soon recovered; and

WHEREAS, With a father who served as a police chief for 17 years, Chris Frost began riding with troopers at age 18; at the start of his career, he served for four years with the McGregor Police Department before applying to the Texas Department of Public Safety's training academy; on graduation, he was assigned to Ellis County, where he served first on the east side of the district before moving to his current base in Waxahachie; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Frost has been justly nominated to receive a top award from his agency, the Director's Citation, for his calm and confident response to this critical situation; his swift actions saved the life of a child and reflect the work of a talented and caring professional; now, therefore, be it

24 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th

H.R. No. 1123

- 1 Texas Legislature hereby commend Texas Highway Patrol Trooper Chris
- 2 Frost for his heroism in rescuing an infant in crisis and for
- 3 providing a happy ending to this harrowing tale; and, be it further
- 4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 5 prepared for Trooper Frost as an expression of high regard by the
- 6 Texas House of Representatives.